significantly higher in the group with TOA that did not respond
to the medical treatment. Erenel et al. (18) found that the initial
serum PCT levels in patients with TOA were significantly higher
compared to patients with PID without TOA. In this study,
it was argued that PCT provided a better differentiation than
CRP between PID patients with and without TOA. In another
study aiming to predict the progression to surgical treatment
in patients with TOA, no significant difference was found in
terms of PCT levels between successful medicaltre treatment and
medical treatment failure groups (22). Finally, in a recent study
by Alay et al. (10), age, WBC, NEU, and NLR were found to
be independent risk factors for the medical treatment failure in
TOA. In this study, it was speculated that especially NLR might
be a promising biomarker in predicting the medical response in
TOA. In this study, CRP levels were found higher in the medical
treatment failure group.

In our study, it was determined that the absence of cervical
motion tenderness (sensitivity 37.8%, PPV 100%, specificity
100% and NPV 34.3%) and lower CRP levels (for cut-off value
of 144 mg/L, sensitivity 81.1%, PPV 88.2%, specificity 66.7%,

Bezmialem Science 2023;11(2):158-62

161

Table 1. Demographic, clinical and biochemical results of the patients with TOA

Successful medical treatment
group (n=37)

Medical treatment failure group
(n=12)

p value

Age (years) 38 (35-43) 42 (32-47) 0.37

Weight (kg) 65 (61-75) 70 (65-84) 0.24

Gravidity (n) 3 (2-4) 2 (2-4) 0.71

Parity (n) 0 (0-2) 1 (0-1) 0.85

Abortion (n) 2 (1-3) 2 (1-3) 0.86

Presence of guarding (n, %) 12 (32.4%) 7 (58.3%) 0.17

Presence of rebound (n, %) 9 (24.3%) 2 (16.7%) 0.71

Presence of vaginal discharge (n, %) 6 (16.2%) 4 (33.3%) 0.23

Presence of cervical motion tenderness (n, %) 23 (62.2%) 12 (100%) 0.01

Presence of fever (n, %) 2 (5.4%) 3 (25.0%) 0.09

Abscess size (cm) 5.2 (4.0-7.0) 6.3 (5.1-7.9) 0.25

Length of stay (days) 7 (4-8) 12 (10-16) <0.001

CRP (mg/L) 97 (46-142) 158 (90-219) 0.03

PCT (ng/mL) 0.12 (0.04-0.66) 0.31 (0.08-0.75) 0.23

WBC (109/L) 12.6 (9.2-17.5) 13.4 (12.1-18.7) 0.24

NEU (109/L) 9.7 (6.7-14.4) 9.9 (9.0-15.1) 0.52

LYM (109/L) 1.6 (1.4-2.2) 2.1 (1.2-2.7) 0.29

NLR 6.0 (4.6-8.2) 4.5 (3.7-9.4) 0.55

CRP: C-reactive protein, PCT: Procalcitonin, WBC: White blood cell, NEU: Neutrophil, LYM: Lymphocyte, NLR: Neutrophil lymphocyte ratio

Table 2. Correlations (r) between parameters among patients with TOA

Age Abscess size
Length of
stay

CRP PCT WBC NEU LYM NLR

Age 1 -0.04 0.30* -0.02 0.17 -0.02 -0.01 -0.15 0.06

Abscess size 1 0.31* 0.34* 0.07 -0.01 0.01 -0.04 0.04

Length of stay 1 0.40 0.21 0.13 0.11 -0.12 0.17

CRP 1 0.52 0.41 0.42 -0.20 0.51

PCT 1 0.21 0.26 -0.40 0.56

WBC 1 0.97 0.29* 046

NEU 1 0.13 0.62

LYM 1 -0.63

NLR 1

*p<0.05, p<0.01
CRP: C-reactive protein, PCT: Procalcitonin, WBC: White blood cell, NEU: Neutrophil, LYM: Lymphocyte, NLR: Neutrophil lymphocyte ratio

Table 3. Diagnostic performances of cervical motion tenderness and CRP level in prediction of the success of medical
treatment of TOA

Cut-off Sensitivity PPV Specificity NPV

Absence of cervical motion tenderness - 37.8% 100% 100% 34.3%

CRP (mg/L) <144 81.1% 88.2% 66.7% 53.3%

Absence of cervical motion tenderness
with CRP <144 mg/L

- 32.4% 100% 100% 32.4%

PPV: Positive predictive value, NPV: Negative predictive value

Aktoz et al. Treatment Success Prediction in Tubo-ovarian Abscess